

GAHC010029532023



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Pet./140/2023**

GULAF HUSSAIN AND ANR  
S/O NOOR UDDIN LASKAR  
R/O VILL- TRIGANGA, P.O. AND P.S. RAMNATHPUR, DIST. HAILAKANDI,  
ASSAM, PIN NO. 788162

2: EIBRAHIM ALI LASKAR @ ABDUR RAHIM LASKAR  
S/O LATE SIKANDAR ALI LASKAR  
R/O VILL- TRIGANGA  
P.O. AND P.S. RAMNATHPUR  
DIST. HAILAKANDI  
ASSAM  
PIN NO. 78816

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR  
REP. BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:SALEMAN BEGUM MAZUMDAR  
W/O NOOR UDDIN LASKAR  
R/O VILL- TRIGANGA  
P.O. AND P.S. RAMNATHPUR  
DIST. HAILAKANDI  
ASSAM  
PIN-78816

**Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. S C BISWAS**

**Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM**

**BEFORE**

**HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SUSMITA PHUKAN KHAUND**

**O R D E R**

**16.02.2023**

Heard Mr. S. C. Biswas, learned counsel for the petitioners. Also heard Mr. B.B.Gogoi, learned Addl.P.P. appearing for the State respondent.

The petitioners, namely, (1) Gulaf Hussain Laskar and (2) Eibrahim Ali Laskar @ Abdur Rahim Laskar, have filed an application under Section 482 Cr.P.C. with prayer for quashing the PRC Case No. 1487/2021 arising out of G.R. Case No. 3041/2021 corresponding Ramnathpur P.S. Case No. 200/2021 under Sections 436/34 IPC pending in the Court of the learned CJM, Hailakandi.

The learned Addl. P.P. Mr. B.B. Gogoi, has accepted notice on behalf of the respondent No. 1 and has also received a copy of the petition.

Issue notice to the respondent No.2, returnable within 4(four) weeks.

Petitioners shall take steps for service of notice through registered post with A/D as well as through usual process.

Call for the scanned copies of the LCR.

List the matter on 17.03.2023.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**