

GAHC010029532023



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Pet./140/2023**

GULAF HUSSAIN AND ANR  
S/O NOOR UDDIN LASKAR  
R/O VILL- TRIGANGA, P.O. AND P.S. RAMNATHPUR, DIST. HAILAKANDI,  
ASSAM, PIN NO. 788162

2: EIBRAHIM ALI LASKAR @ ABDUR RAHIM LASKAR  
S/O LATE SIKANDAR ALI LASKAR  
R/O VILL- TRIGANGA  
P.O. AND P.S. RAMNATHPUR  
DIST. HAILAKANDI  
ASSAM  
PIN NO. 78816

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR  
REP. BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:SALEMAN BEGUM MAZUMDAR  
W/O NOOR UDDIN LASKAR  
R/O VILL- TRIGANGA  
P.O. AND P.S. RAMNATHPUR  
DIST. HAILAKANDI  
ASSAM  
PIN-78816

**Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. S C BISWAS**

**Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM**

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA**

**ORDER**

**26-04-2023**

Mr. M.R. Sodial, learned counsel has entered appearance on behalf of the respondent no.2 and prays for some time to complete his instructions and file objection/affidavit.

Mr. S.C. Biswas, learned counsel for the petitioners is present.

Scanned copies of the LCR have been received.

List the matter after 3 (three) weeks.

Any affidavit/objection filed by the respondent no.2, a copy of the same be served to the learned counsel for the petitioners.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**